Transaction and integration expenses 100,535

2,946,288

Income from operations 313,163

Income from affiliates 1,081
Interest income 5,523
Interest expense (12,475)
Other non-operating income 19,349

Income before income taxes 326,641
Provision for income taxes 129,916

Net income before non-controlling interests 196,725
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 2,288

Net income attributable to controlling interests $ 194,437

Earnings per share:
Net income � Basic $ 2.62

Net income � Diluted $ 2.62

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic (000) 74,075

Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted (000) 74,139

44

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2010

Year
Ended Six Months Ended Year Ended

June 30,
2010 December 31, 2009 June 30, 2010
As

Reported Historical
Pro

Forma
Towers
Watson

Towers
Perrin PCIC Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 2,387,829 $ 798,131 $ 12,750 $ (9,404)H $ 3,180,916

(8,390)K

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee benefits 1,540,417 558,855 107 46,832 B 2,146,211
Professional and subcontracted
services 163,848 79,421 483 243,752
Occupancy 109,454 35,406 � 1,835 A 146,695
General and administrative
expenses 220,937 40,351 16,924 (9,404)H 268,808
Depreciation and amortization 101,084 19,007 � 11,508 A 131,599
Transaction and integration
expenses 87,644 15,734 � (103,378)E �

2,223,384 748,774 17,514 (52,607) 2,937,065

Income from operations 164,445 49,357 (4,764) 34,813 243,851

(Loss)/income from affiliates (1,274) (164) � 353 J (1,085)
Interest income 2,950 530 1,517 (266)C 4,731
Interest expense (7,508) (1,536) � (2,000)D (11,991)

(947)G
Other non-operating income 11,304 5,281 � 16,585

Income before income taxes 169,917 53,468 (3,247) 31,953 252,091
Provision for income taxes 50,907 9,779 (1,187) 8,419 F 67,918

Net income before non-controlling
interests 119,010 43,689 (2,060) 23,534 184,173
Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests (1,587) � � (559)I (2,146)

$ 120,597 $ 43,689 $ (2,060) $ 24,093 $ 186,319

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 83

Net income/(loss) attributable to
controlling interests

Earnings per share:
Net income � Basic $ 2.04 M $ 3.14

Net income � Diluted $ 2.03 M $ 3.14

Weighted average shares of
common stock, basic (000) 59,257 M 59,257

Weighted average shares of
common stock, diluted (000) 59,372 M 59,372

45

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2009

Historical
Pro Forma

Watson
Wyatt

Towers
Perrin PCIC Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share and per share
data)

Revenue $ 1,676,029 $ 1,586,299 $ 39,873 $ (27,804)H $ 3,251,323
(23,074)K

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee benefits 1,029,299 1,107,619 147 99,397B 2,236,462
Professional and subcontracted
services 119,323 172,825 1,144 293,292
Occupancy 72,566 68,157 � 3,669A 144,392
General and administrative
expenses 172,010 200,047 19,226 (27,804)H 352,109

(11,370)E
Depreciation and amortization 73,448 38,758 � 24,308A 136,514

1,466,646 1,587,406 20,517 88,200 3,162,769

Income from operations 209,383 (1,107) 19,356 (139,078) 88,554

(Loss)/income from affiliates 8,350 5,257 � (13,313)J 294
Interest income 2,022 4,708 4,924 (3,087)C 8,567
Interest expense (2,778) (3,489) � (4,000)D (12,160)

(1,893)G
Other non-operating income 4,926 14,884 � 19,810

Income before income taxes 221,903 20,253 24,280 (161,371) 105,065
Provision for income taxes 75,276 40,223 8,268 (63,251)F 60,516

Net income before
non-controlling interests 146,627 (19,970) 16,012 (98,120) 44,549
Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 169 � � 4,346I 4,515

Net income attributable to
controlling interests $ 146,458 $ (19,970) $ 16,012 $ (102,466) $ 40,034

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 85

Earnings per share:
Net income � basic $ 3.43 M $ 0.68

Net income � diluted $ 3.42 M $ 0.67

Weighted average shares of
common stock, basic (000) 42,690 M 59,257

Weighted average shares of
common stock, diluted (000) 42,861 M 59,372

46

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments
The pro forma adjustments reflected in the unaudited supplemental pro forma combined financial information are as
follows:
A) Reflects estimated amortization of Towers Perrin�s acquired intangible assets on an accelerated amortization basis